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City of Calgary, August 2, 2022 -
Significant slowdowns in the detached
and semi-detached market were nearly
offset by sales growth in the apartment
and row sectors. This left July sales three
per cent lower than levels recorded last
year. While this is the second month where
sales activity has slowed, total residential
sales this month are still amongst the
strongest levels recorded in our market.
“Rising lending rates are causing shifts
within the market and, as a result, new
listings for higher-priced product are on
the rise relative to sales activity,” said
CREB® Chief Economist Ann-Marie Lurie.
“Meanwhile, there continues to be a
lack of supply for lower-priced detached
and semi-detached product. This is
driving consumers who are looking
for affordable homes to purchase
apartment- and row-style properties.”
Residential new listings in the city declined
compared to what was seen in 2021, but
when considering the dynamics between
price ranges, we are seeing a different
trend play out. Listings for homes priced
below $500,000 fell by 18 per cent, while
levels rose by 20 per cent for homes
priced above $500,000. This has left
conditions to remain relatively tight in the
lower-end of the market while conditions

are shifting toward more balanced
levels in the upper-end of the market.
When  considering  the  relationship
between the supply and demand, the
months of supply has continued to trend
up from the exceptionally tight conditions
seen earlier in the year. However, with
just over two months of supply, the
market remains far tighter than anything
experienced throughout the recessionary
period experienced prior to the pandemic.
As expected, the benchmark price did
see some slippage relative to levels
seen earlier in the year and rising lending
rates have cooled much of the bidding
war activity that was driving significant
gains earlier in the year. However, prices
currently remain over 12 per cent higher
than last vyear’s levels, still outpacing
forecasted price growth for the vyear.
“‘As we move forward, we do anticipate
further rate gains will weigh on housing
activity and prices, but not enough to
completely offset the exceptionally strong
gains recorded over the first half of the
year,” said CREB® Chief Economist Ann-
Marie Lurie.
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HOUSING MARKET FACTS

July 2022
Sales New Listings
Actual Y/Y% Actual Y/Y%
1136 -19% 1,610 -12%
173 -17% 271 -15%
432 23% 495 -4%

513 49% 798 24%

Inventory

Detached

Semi

Row

Apartment

Total Residential

2,596
431
735

1,576

Actual  Y/Y%
-17%
-26%
-32%
-18%

S/NL
Ratio
7%
64%
87%
64%

Benchmark Price
Actual
$643,600
$576,900
$362,600
$278,800
$540,000

Months of Supply
Actual Y/Y%
2.29 3%
249 -10%
170 -45%
3.07 -45%
-18%

Y/Y%
15%
12%
15%
10%

Year-to-Date July 2022
Sales

Actual  Y/Y%
1,396 5%
1,804  12%
3,695  54%
4,053 66%

20,948 21%

New Listings
Actual  Y/Y%
15,844 6%
2,434 3%
4,642 22%
5,808 16%

28,728 10%

Inventory

Detached
Semi

2154
369
671

1,298

4,493 -

Row
Apartment
Total Residential

Actual  Y/Y%
-18%
-25%
-28%
-25%

S/NL
Ratio
72%
74%
80%
70%
73%

Benchmark Price

Actual Y/Y%
$632,571 17%
$568,086 14%
$351,771 15%

Months of Supply

Actual Y/Y%
132 -22%
1.43 -33%
127 -54%
2.24 -55%
1.50 -36%

$268,357 8%
$532,829

DETACHED

In July, detached sales reached 1,136,
which is 19 per cent lower than last year’s
levels. Higher lending rates are driving
more consumers to look for affordable
product, however, the detached sector
has struggled with supply levels for
lower-priced homes. While we are seeing
balancedconditionsinthe upper-endofthe
market, conditions remain exceptionally
tight in the lower-end of the market.
The decline in sales was mostly driven by
pullbacks in the lower-price ranges due to
lack of availability. Nearly 80 per cent of the
inventory available s priced over $500,000
and new listings for homes priced under
$500,000arehalfofthelevelsseenlastyear.
With a benchmark price of
$643,600 in July, levels are still nearly 15
per cent higher than last year. However,
we are seeing some monthly adjustments
as prices trended down across all districts
in July compared to last month.

SEMI DETACHED

For the third month in a row, semi-
detached sales saw less sales than
levels reported a year ago. While year-
to-date sales remain over 11 per cent
higher than last year's levels, this is a
significant shift from the 40 per cent
growth recorded after the first quarter of
the year. This pullback in sales was met
with lower listings levels, but not enough
to prevent some upward trend growth
in inventory levels and the months of
supply. The months of supply pushed
up to 2.5 months in July, the first time
it has pushed above two months since
October of last year. While conditions
remain relatively tight in the lower-price
ranges, the benchmark price did trend

down relative to levels seen earlier in the
year. However, like the detached market,
prices remained significantly higher than
levels reported last year.

ROW

While levels cooled relative to the spring,
row sales reached a new record high for
July contributing to year-to-date sales
growth of 54 per cent. Most of the gains
were driven by product priced between
$300,000 to $500,000, which also saw
the biggest boost in new listings so far
this year. Both new listings and sales have
trended down from levels seen earlier the
year. However, the gap between sales
and new listings narrowed over the past
few months causing inventories to trend

down compared to earlier in the year.
This has ensured that the months of
supply remained below two months. The
persistently tight conditions prevented
any significant adjustment in monthly
prices in July.

APARTMENT

Like row properties, apartment
condominium sales trended down
from earlier in the year but maintained
a record high level for July, contributing
to a year-to-date gain of 66 per cent.

Rising lending rates and available
supply in the condominium sector
helped support the year-over-year

sales growth seen so far this year.
While trending down from earlier in the
year, new listings in July remain 24 per cent
higher than last year’s levels supporting a
sales-to-new-listings ratio and a months
of supply that reflect relatively balanced
conditions. With conditions not as tight
as earlier in the year, the pace of price
growth has also slowed. In July, the
benchmark price reached $278,800,
slightly higher than last month and nearly
10 per cent higher than last year’s levels.

CITY OF CALGARY TOTAL SALES BY PRICE RANGE
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